# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

#### Chapter 230

AN ACT Changing the Date of Labor Day to the Second Monday in September.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 41, § 154, amended. The first sentence of section 154 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 32 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1955, is further amended to read as follows:

'The following days shall be observed as school holidays, namely: Patriot's Day, April 19th; Memorial Day, May 30th; Independence Day, July 4th; Labor Day, 1st 2nd Monday in September; Veterans Day, November 11th; Christmas Day, December 25th; Thanksgiving and Arbor Day, as appointed by the Governor and Council; provided, however, that. Arbor Day shall not be recognized as a school holiday unless observed by teacher and pupils for the purpose for which it is designated by the Governor and Council; and provided further, that. Lincoln Day shall be observed by devoting some part of the day to the study of the life and character of Abraham Lincoln.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 59, § 155, amended. Section 155 of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 35 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1955, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 155. Bank holidays. Any day of public thanksgiving, appointed by the Governor and Council or by the President of the United States, the 15th day of January, the 22nd day of February, the 19th day of April, the 30th day of May, the 4th day of July, the 15th day of September, Veterans Day, November 11th, and the 25th day of December are declared to be bank holidays. If a bank holiday falls on Sunday, the following Monday shall be deemed a bank holiday for the purposes of this chapter.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 107, § 55, amended. The first sentence of section 55 of chapter 107 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 44 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1955, is further amended to read as follows:

'No court shall be held on Sunday or any day designated for the annual Thanksgiving; or for the choice of presidential electors; New Year's Day, January 1st; Washington's Birthday, February 22nd; the 19th day of April; the 30th day of May; the 4th of July; the 15th 2nd Monday of September; the day of the state-wide primary election; the day of the state election; the day of any special state-wide election; Veterans Day, November 11th; or on Christmas Day; and when the time fixed for a term of court falls on any of said days, it shall stand adjourned until the next day, which shall be deemed the first day of the term for all purposes.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 112, § 87, amended. The first sentence of section 87 of chapter 112 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 52 of chapter 397 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'No person shall be arrested in a civil action, on mesne process, or execution or on a warrant for taxes on the day of annual Thanksgiving; the 19th day of April; the 30th day of May; the 4th of July; the first 2nd Monday of September; Veterans Day, November 11th; or Christmas.'

CHAP. 232

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

Sec. 5. Effective date. This act shall take effect on January 1, 1961, provided that on or before said date the majority of the following states, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Vermont, Rhode Island, Connecticut, New York, New Jersey and Pennsylvania, shall have provided by legislation or otherwise for the observance of Labor Day on the same day as provided in this act and provided further that on or before January 1, 1961 the Governor, after determining that a majority of the above-named states has provided for the observance of Labor Day on the same day as provided in this act, shall by proclamation proclaim that this act is effective.

Effective January 1, 1961

#### Chapter 231

AN ACT Increasing Number of Medical Examiners in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 243, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 243 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 78 of chapter 429 of the public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:

'The number of medical examiners so to be appointed shall be as follows: For the Counties of Franklin, Knox, Lincoln, Piscataquis, Sagadahoc Somerset and Waldo, 2 each; for the Counties of Hancock, Oxford, Somerset and Washington, 3 each; for the Counties of Kennebec and York, 4 each; for the Counties of Androscoggin and Aroostook, 5 each; for the Counties of Cumberland and Penobscot, 7 each; and they shall be appointed with reference to territorial distribution.'

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 232

AN ACT Relating to Permit Before Examination for Applicant to Practice Barbering.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 224, amended. Section 224 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes as amended, is further amended by adding a new paragraph as follows:

'If any applicant to practice barbering, who has been a resident of the State of Maine for a period of at least 6 months, qualifies for examination, the board may issue to such applicant, until the results of the applicant's examination have been given, a permit to practice barbering under the supervision of a person registered to practice barbering. The permit shall terminate with the examination following applicant's qualification. No permit shall be renewable. Such applicant shall be considered an apprentice. The applicant shall pay to the board a fee of \$3.'